



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 1011/2019 & CM APPL.10073/2020

SHAH MOHAMMAD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. F. Hasan, Advocate

versus

TALAT MUNIR & ANR

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Vipul Goel, Advocate for R-1

Mr. Kshitij Singh, Advocate for R-2

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **05.08.2022**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL.34356/2021 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC)

As per office report, respondent No.2 has yet not filed the reply despite last opportunity having been granted on 10.05.2022.

Learned counsel appearing for respondent No.2 submits that he has not received copy of the application and seeks further time to file the reply. Learned counsel for the appellant opposes the request made by learned counsel for respondent No.2 and states that copy has already been supplied. Learned counsel for respondent No.2 may collect copy of the application from learned counsel for the appellant during the course of the day.

However, in the interest of justice, let reply be filed by respondent No.2 within two weeks subject to payment of Rs.5,000/- as cost to be deposited with the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, Delhi High Court, New Delhi. Advance copy

Page 1 of 2



thereof be served on the learned counsel for the appellant, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, before the next date.

List again on 07.09.2022.

REGISTRAR

AUGUST 5, 2022/vk

Page 2 of 2