



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 1011/2019 CM APPL.10073/2020

SHAH MOHAMMAD Appellant

Through: Mr. Balraj Tanwar, Advocate
versus

TALAT MUNIR & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Radhika Goel, Advocate for LRs
of respondent No.1.
Mr. Kshitij Singh, Advocate for
respondent No.2

CORAM: REGISTRAR SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

07.09.2022

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through
physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL. No.34356/2022(under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC)

This is an application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC filed by the
appellant seeking to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased
respondent No.1 - Talat Munir, who is stated to have died on
02.05.2021. The details of legal heirs of deceased respondent No.1 are
mentioned in para 2 of the application.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that apart from the
legal heirs as mentioned in the application, there are no other legal
heirs of deceased respondent No.1.

Notice of the application stands served on the respondents
including the proposed legal heirs of deceased respondent No.1.



Learned counsels appearing for the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.1 and respondent No.2 submit that they do not wish to file any reply to the application and that they have no objection to the application being allowed.

Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition to the application, the same is allowed. The legal heirs of deceased respondent No.1 as mentioned in para 2 of the application, are substituted as respondent No.1 in this appeal.

Application stands disposed of.

Amended memo of parties filed alongwith the application is not in proper order. Learned counsel for the applicant undertakes to file the corrected memo of parties within two days.

RFA 796/2019

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 12.09.2022, the date already fixed.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 7, 2022