



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 1011/2019

SHAH MOHAMMADAppellant

Through: Mr. Faiyaz Hasan & Mr. Nadeem
Khan, Advocates

versus

TALAT MUNIR & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Vipul Goel, Advocate for
R-1 (through vc)

vipulgoel_85@yahoo.co.in

Mr. Pushaan Singh Gullia,
Advocate for R-2

chowdhrysarvesh@gmail.com

mobile no. 9818778048

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

**CM APPL.34281/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 3 CPC for
substitution of LRs of deceased appellant)**

1. This is an application under XXII Rule 3 CPC filed by the applicants/proposed LRs of deceased appellant seeking their impleadment. The details of LRs of deceased appellant are mentioned in para 2 of the application. It is stated in the application that there are no other LRs of deceased appellant except those, who are mentioned in the application.



2. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 has filed reply in opposition to the application on the ground that the applicants have not filed any Authority Letter/Attorney authorizing Mr. Zafar Ali to represent them and Mr. Zafar Ali is not legal heir.
 3. However, SPA in favour of Mr. Zafar Ali stands filed. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 accords no objection.
 4. In view of the above, the application is allowed and the LRs of deceased appellant, as prayed in the application, are brought on record.
 5. Amended memo of parties filed along with the application is taken on record.
 6. Application stands disposed of.
- RFA 1011/2019**
7. Re-notify along with connected matters on 27.08.2026.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 27, 2026

vk